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222.   SHRI B.VINOD KUMAR:


  Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has made it mandatory for vacancies in Government Departments to be posted on the National Career Services (NCS)

Portal;

(b) the details of candidates and establishments registered on the NCS portal and job fairs organised by NCS in 2016-17;

(c) the details of memoranda of understanding inked by NCS with leading job portals, placement organisations and institutions of repute; and

(d) the details of Model Career Centres set up/ being set up across the country to deliver quality employment services, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT(I/C)

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)


(a) The Department of Personnel and Training vide O.M No.39020/09/2011-

Estt(B) dated 02.11.2016 has decided that in addition to existing procedure for advertisement of Government vacancies it shall now be mandatory to be placed on National Career Service Portal.

(b) Till March 2017, there were 3.9 crore Job- Seekers and 14.87 lakh establishments on the NCS Portal. Around 540 Job fairs have been organised under NCS during 2016-17 though the career centres.

(c) The list of organisations/ institutions having Memorandum of Understanding with NCS is at Annex-A.

(d) The NCS Project includes establishment of 100 Model Career Centres in Employment Exchanges and institution of repute to provide variety of employment related services. The state/ UT wise details of Model Career Centres is at Annex- B.


ANNEX–A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 222 DUE FOR REPLY ON 17.07.2017


List of Organisation/ institutions having MOUs with NCS

(in alphabet order)

Sl. No. Agency Name

1 Amity University

2 Association of Skill Training Providers

3 AITMC

4 Babajobs.com

5 Delivery Track

6 Department of Posts

7 First Job

8 Freshersworld.com

9 India Staffing Federation (ISF)

10 India Old Age

11 Indeed

12 Merajobs.com

13 Monster.com

14 Portea.com

15 Quikr

16 Shine.com

17 TechMahindra (SaralRozgaar)

18 Uber

19 Urban Clap

20 Wheebox


ANNEX-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 222 DUE FOR REPLY ON 17.07.2017.


Sl.

No.

States/UTs

No of Model Career

Centers

1 Assam 6

2 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1

3 Andhra Pradesh 3

4 Bihar 3

5 Chhattisgarh 4

6 Delhi 2

7 Goa 1

8 Gujarat 6

9 Haryana 2

10 Himachal Pradesh 2

11 Jammu and Kashmir 3

12 Jharkhand 1

13 Karnataka 4

14 Kerala 2

15 Lakshadweep 1

16 Maharashtra 4

17 Meghalaya 2

18 Madhya Pradesh 10

19 Manipur 1

20 Nagaland 1

21 Odisha 6

22 Puducherry 1

23 Punjab 3

24 Rajasthan 3

25 Sikkim 3

26 Tamil Nadu 3

27 Telangana 3

28 Tripura 3

29 Uttar Pradesh 11

30 Uttarakhand 2

31 West Bengal 3

 Total 100

